
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 9 September 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Martin 

Cllr Richard Seaborne 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 12 September 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   MINUTES   
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee held on  21 June 2022 and published on the Council’s website.   
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday 13 September 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 13 
September 2022. 
. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 13 
September 2022. 
 

6   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  



 

 

 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 
The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

7   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2022/2023  (Pages 15 - 78) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the first quarter of 2022-2023. The report, set out at Annexe 1, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 
Please note pages 52-78 of the agenda pack (pages 34-60 of the report) are 
the reports that come under the Services O&S Remit. 
 

8   CARBON NEUTRALITY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 79 - 136) 
  
 This reports provides the second annual update of the Carbon Neutrality Action 

Plan (CNAP) since its adoption in 2020. The date has been brought forward in 
order for it to be aligned with the budget setting period. The outcomes of the 
work to date are set out in the revised CNAP and the spreadsheet with updates 
on individual actions.   
 
It is recommended that the O&S notes: 
 

 The progress made on the CNAP during 2022 attached in Annexe 1 

 The GHG report attached in Annexe 2 and agree that it is published on 
the Waverley Borough Council website  

 The updated content of version 3 of the CNAP as presented in Annexe 
3 

 
And provides feedback to the Executive 
 

9   LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH GROUP  (Pages 
137 - 140) 

  
 For the Committee to endorse the Group’s interim recommendations.  

 
10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 



 

 

Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

11   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, K
[...]
ific 
sites raised by members of the Committee have been 
addressed. E.g. The lack of a mention of key species at 
Farnham Park. 

Executive Rejected Site specific information 
will be in the 
management plan. The 
associated column will 
be removed to avoid 
confusion. 

 

  

P
age 9



4 
 

Part 2 of 4: Other resolutions 
 

# Meeting 
date 

Agenda Item Action Actioned to Status Timescale Details of current 
status 

53.1 24/06/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

ASB PSPO Update to 
include information 
on impact on the 
surrounding areas 

Eve Budd Completed Sept 2022 Information 
circulated to the 
Committee 

53.2 24/06/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

Confirm if the item on 
the Affordable 
Housing SPD is still 
required 

Mark Mills Completed Sept 2022 Liaised with Head 
of Services. 
Determined that 
the proposed 
updates were 
relatively minor. 
Item removed. 

54.1 24/06/2022 Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.4 2021/2022 

Advise on the heat 
exchange system at 
Memorial Hall 

Richard 
Homewood / 
Fotini Vickers 

Completed Sept 2022 Information sent 
to the councillor 
who initially 
made the inquiry 

54.2 24/06/2022 Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.4 2021/2022 

Advise on likely 
causes of increasing 
number of dead 
animals on the road 

Richard 
Homewood 

Completed Sept 2022 Information 
distributed to 
committee 
members on 15th 
July 2022 

54.3 24/06/2022 Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.4 2021/2022 

Advise on potential 
reason for apparent 
seasonality of KPI E2b 
– number of fly 
tipping incidents 

Richard 
Homewood 

In progress Sept 2022 Enquiry made of 
Biffa 

54.4 24/06/2022 Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.4 2021/2022 

Provide data on how 
many stray animals 
the Council is dealing 
with 

Richard 
Homewood 

Completed Sept 2022 Information sent 
to the councillor 
who initially 

P
age 10



5 
 

raised the 
concern 

59.1 24/06/2022 Update From 
Leisure 
Management 
Contract Task and 
Finish Group 

Delegate authority to 
the members of the 
task and finish group 
to make interim 
recommendations to 
the Portfolio Holder 
for Health, Wellbeing, 
Parks and Leisure. 
These are to be 
shared with the wider 
Committee and will 
be subject to 
retrospective 
confirmation at the 
Committee’s next 
meeting in 
September. 

Cllr Mary 
Foryszewski / 
Tamsin 
McLeod / 
Mark Mills  

In progress Sept 2022 Interim 
recommendations 
sent to the 
Portfolio Holder 

 

  

P
age 11



6 
 

Part 3 of 4: Upcoming items 
 

# Title 
Purpose for scrutiny 

 
Leader 

Member/Officer 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

1 
Corporate Performance Report Q.2 
2022/23 

Scrutinise the performance of the areas 
and KPIs within the Committee’s remit 

Heads of Service 
/ Louise Norie 

September 
2022 

N/A 

2 
Local Planning Enforcement Action 
Plan 

Review proposed updates to the plan Zac Elwood 
September 
2022 

TBD 

3 Safer Waverley Partnership 2022-23  

Review and scrutinise the activities of 
crime and disorder partnerships and the 
activities of its partners. This fulfils the 
requirements of s.19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006. 

Andrew Smith / 
Katie Webb 

November 
2022 

N/A 

4 ASB PSPO update 
Receive an update on the impact of the 
PSPO in Godalming. 

Richard 
Homewood 

June 2022 N/A 

5 Planning Improvement Plan To review the plan Zac Elwood TBD TBD 

  

P
age 12



7 
 

Part 4 of 4: Task and Finish groups 

Subject Objective Key issues Chair Lead officer Status Progress Target 
Completion 
Date 

Leisure Centre 
Contract 

Ensure the 
new contract 
will deliver 
value for 
money and 
maximise the 
return on 
investment, 
whilst ensuring 
that the 
specifications 
and outcomes 
reflect the 
portfolio mix 
and increase 
social value. 

This group will 
review key 
strategic service 
priorities and 
make 
recommendations 
on the priorities 
for the new 
contract. These 
will include; 
a. Social value 
b. Active 

Communities 
progra
[...]
e-scale Tenancy Review 

consultation.   The team consulted on the future use of flexible tenancies, amendments to the 

conditions of tenancy and updated Tenancy Policy and Tenancy Strategy.  The results were presented 

to the Landlord Service Advisory Board in June.  The Board advised the Co Portfolio Holder to stop 

using Flexible tenancies, adopt the tenancy policy and update the tenancy agreement.  Work is now in 

place to give notice to all tenants of the change in tenancy conditions from 5 September 2022.  All 

flexible tenants are invited to register to convert from a flexible to secure tenancy (project to run from 

September to December).  Letters will be staggered over the last week of July and first week of 

August.  Further information available www.waverley.gov.uk/tenancyreview 

Eight members of the Housing Service attended the Charted Institute of Housing Conference in 

Brighton in May.  Hearing direct from the CIH Chairman, Regulator for Social Housing, Housing 

Ombudsman and DLUC.  Key themes and discussions were held on the cost of living crisis, supply of 

affordable homes, future of regulation, building safety, tenant engagement and the importance of data 

and communications.  These themes are all reflected in the Housing Service Plan for 2022/23 as part 

of our ongoing service improvements. 

A Senior living away day was held in May to review the roles and responsibilities of the team, the 

needs of residents and future of the service. The awayday was arranged following the LSAB 

discussions on the outcomes of the Senior Living consultation.  The team have faced many challenges 

during covid and following the withdrawal of support funding.  The team identified key areas of 

responsibilities, ways to promote the service and identified risks to the service.  A new Housing 

Graduate Management Trainee has been recruited to work with the team to develop and manage the 

improvement project. 

Officer and Tenants Panel representatives
[...]


  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Economic Development 30  30  -    

Planning Policy 117  117  -    

Capital Planning 147  147  -    
 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



2 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services  
 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
Title: Carbon Neutrality Action Plan Annual update 2022 
 
 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Steve Williams 
 
Head of Service:  Richard Homewood 
 
Key decision:  No 
 
Access:  Public 
 
Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This reports provides the second annual update of the Carbon Neutrality Action 

Plan (CNAP) since its adoption in 2020. This is 8 months since the previous 

update presented in February 2022. The date has been brought forward in order 

for it to be aligned with the budget setting period. The outcomes of the work to 

date are set out in the revised CNAP and the spreadsheet with updates on 

individual actions.   

 
 
Action plan progress update 

 
1.2 In July 2021, APSE Energy completed a review of Waverley’s baseline data and 

trajectory as set out in the CNAP. This work has helped identify errors in the data 
recording process, provided a financial projection in terms or the cost of delivering 
the Councils net zero carbon target, and helped prioritise and quantify certain 
initiatives. Some of the main recommendations of this work were around the need 
for further feasibility work in some of the areas of high impact in order to identify 
costed deliverable actions. 
 

1.3 A number of feasibility reports and energy audits have been commissioned and 
are now underway to help develop additional projects that support the delivery of 
the CNAP. The action plan is a continually evolving document. Annexe 1 of this 
report presents an update of each individual action, since the previous update 
presented in February 2022, including a RAG rating for quick reference of 
progress. The annual review has been focussed on the high
[...]
llel to 
decarbonisation. Renewable energy generation (ie solar) provides a way of 
offsetting unavoidable emissions while at the same time provide reduction in 
energy costs and energy security. These opportunities should be maximised and 
planed as early as possible. 

 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the O&S notes: 
 

a. The progress made on the CNAP during 2022 attached in Annexe 1 
b. The GHG report attached in Annexe 2 and agree that it is published on 

the Waverley Borough Council website  
c. The updated content of version 3 of the CNAP as presented in Annexe 3 

 
And provides feedback to the Executive 

Page 83



7 
 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To ensure that the Executive is up to date with the council’s progress on its 
response to the Climate Emergency and to request support on the direction of 
travel over the next year.  

 
 
4.  Background 
 

In December 2020 the Council adopted the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan (CNAP) 

2020-2030 which contained a collection of actions that sets us on the path to deliver 

Waverley’s net zero carbon by 2030 target. This report provides the first annual 

progress update against the priority areas within the plan. 

 

The plan was adopted as a “live document” that will continually evolve to reflect 
further funding, policy and technological changes as well as opportunities for new 
projects. A year on, there has been progress in a number of areas that this report 
aims to celebrate. But also highlights the scale of work that is still required. 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 

5.1  This report is directly linked to the delivery of the aims of the Climate Emergency, 

one of the Councils key priorities, which is also part of the service plan.  

 
 
6. Implications of decision 
 

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 
  

The approved 2022/23 budget includes £100k for ongoing costs of delivery of the 
action plan. In the 2022/23 approv
[...]
enefits, as well as benefits to community well-being and 

support for the most vulnerable in the community, including those suffering the 

greatest impact of the cost of living crisis and facing the challenges of fuel poverty. It 

offers a framework for change and will continually evolve as projects and actions are 

developed further. 

 

We fully appreciate that meeting the target of carbon neutrality by 2030 will be 

challenging and it is fundamentally dependent on the scale and pace of radical action 

nationally and funding streams from national government. However, it is extremely 

important that we do everything we can within our power to work towards achieving it.  

 

The council has been recording its non-domestic greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 

since 2008. By 2015/16 it managed to maintain its absolute emissions at the same 

level as 2008. We do recognise that more action is required now to rapidly move to a 

carbon neutral council.  In 2015/16 the council’s carbon emissions were 5,297 tonnes 

(t) CO2e and this is the year which we will measure the progress of this action plan 

against. 

 

The council’s carbon responsibilities are not limited to non-domestic emissions. It 

owns 4751 social housing units with the responsibility to manage and maintain. By 

using the Standard Assessment Procedure (SAP) methodology, the emissions 

associated with the council housing stock in April 2021 were 11,568 t CO2e and 

represent the total carbon emissions based on standard assumptions for occupancy 

and behaviour.  

 

Waverley Borough’s overall carbon footprint was 494,000 tCO2e in 2020. This 

comprises domestic, transport emissions, as well as emissions from the industrial and 

Page 106



Carbon Neutrality Action Plan – Version 3 

 

7 
 

commercial sector. An element of offset emissions from land use, land use change 

and forestry (LULUCF) are represented as a negative figure. When looking more 

closely at borough wide emissions, the counc
[...]
dit to establish what work would be required to build the new 

leisure centre in Cranleigh as close to carbon neutral as possible.  To include a step-by-step list of emissions 

versus costs. 

2020 

Edge Leisure Centre - Replace the existing sports hall lighting with LED equivalents. The energy savings are likely 

to be on the region of 50%. 

2021 

Develop a plan to work with all existing contractors to reduce their carbon footprint  from fuel consumption and 

make explicit their goals in terms of carbon reduction. 

2021 

Modify procurement policies and present a revised procurement policy to Executive consistent with the promotion of 

sustainable and ethical trading for approval and implementation . 

2022 

Decarbonising the Memorial Hall - installation of an ASHP and a solar PV system partly funded from the PSDF 2020 

Investigate options to decarbonise the Depot in partnership with Biffa, by carrying out an energy audit 2022 

Review taxi licensing policy to encourage the use of ultra-low emission vehicles and introduce a maximum age limit 

for cars. Proposed targets are: 

  From 1 January 2023 a new application to licence a taxi must be a ULEV. 

 

2020 

Introduce the kerbside collection of textiles & WEEE to promote recycling and reduce the need for residents to drive 

to bring sites. 

2021 

 

P
age 136



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 September 2022 

 

LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH GROUP –  

Final Report 

 

Head of Service: Mr Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 

Key decision: No 

Access:  Public 

 

1.  Purpose and summary 

1.1 To appraise Services Overview and Scrutiny (“the Committee”) on the 

activities of the Leisure Management Contract Task & Finish group (“the 

Group”), its recommendations and the response from the Executive. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee endorse the Group’s interim recommendations: 

a)       endorsing the proposed services specifi
[...]
v.uk  
 
Name:  Tamsin McLeod 
Position: Leisure Services Manager 
Telephone: 01483 523 423 
Email:  tamsin.mcleod@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

Page 140

mailto:mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk
https://waverleybc.sharepoint.com/sites/corppolicy/pol/Scrutiny/Scrutiny%202022-23/Services/tamsin.mcleod@waverley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2022/2023
	Q1 2022-23 Corporate Performance report - Annexe 1

	8 Carbon Neutrality Action Plan
	Annexe 1 CNAP Working Spreadsheet - July 2022 update
	Annexe 2- GHG Emissions Annual Report 2021-22
	Annexe 3 - CNAP 2022 update V3 July 2022

	9 Leisure Management Contract Task and Finish Group



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1 

20.09.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES  -  20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

  
 
The Chairman advised that Cllr Jenny Else had resigned from the Committee and 
he would like his thanks for her contribution to the Committee to be recorded. 
 

15  MINUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2)   
 

Apologies for Absence were received from Cllr Peter Marriott. 
 

17  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations submitted for this meeting. 
 

18  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were none 
 

19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were none.  
 

20  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

Mark Mills updated the committee on the following: 
 

 The comments and recommendations on the Green Spaces are being integrated 
into the report by officers. 

 The Local Enforcement Planning Action Plan was scheduled to be considered by 
the committee in November. 

 The ASB update would now come to the committee in Summer 2023 as the Public 
Protection Space had only just come into force. 

 
 
Cllr Seaborne advised that the comments of the Committee on the Biodiversity 
Action Plan had not been represented correctly to the Executive.  The Chairman 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2 

20.09.22 
 

 

and Vice Chairman had been unavailable to attend Executive and he asked if a 
substitute member of the committee could attend in future. 
 
Action: Executive to be asked if they would be happy for a substitute member 
of the committee could attend in future if the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
were unavailable. 
 

21  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2022/2023 (Agenda item 7)   
 

Jenny Sturgess, Policy and Performance Officer, was welcomed to the Committee. 
 
Jenny Sturgess advised that the financial figures were not representative of the first 
quarter and are the figures at the end of Q4. 
 
Cllr Seaborne advised that collections of street bins appeared to be reactive rather 
than proactive as they only seemed to be emptied when they were overflowing. 
Richard Homewood advised this should no longer be happening and asked for any 
instances to be reported to him.  Members also advised that residential collections 
had also been atrocious recently and residents were having difficulty reporting this 
online. Richard Homewood raised concern at this and asked for incidents to be 
reported to him. 
 
Cllr Dickson asked for an update on the bike shelters for Farnham. Kelvin Mills 
advised discussions were still taking place on a suitable location and style. 
 
Cllr Dickson noted there was no mention of Farnham Museum in the report. Kelvin 
Mills advised that there was little to report other than the second round of funding 
applications were going through. 
 
It was noted that there was some improvement in planning performance this 
quarter. Sally busby advised that the figures for 151a, 153a and 123a included the 
backlog for the last 2 years so were unlikely to show a positive improvement for 
some time. 
 
It was highlighted that members were finding it difficult to find information on the 
website and relied upon contacting officers directly. It was difficult to find housing 
numbers and running totals.  It was also highlighted that changes and extensions to 
applications were not obvious. Officers were asked to look at this. 
 
It had been noted that pavement licensing had now moved permanently to 
Boroughs and Districts and members wished to know what cost implications this 
would incur. Officers advised the allowances would be adjusted to cover this. 
 

22  CARBON NEUTRALITY ACTION PLAN (Agenda item 8)   
 

Fotini Vickers attended for this item and advised this was the second update on the 
Carbon Neutrality Plan. 
 
Cllr Sally Dickson raised concern around whether some of the short term actions 
needed further consideration. She felt moving to a green tariff may not be viable 
considering the current energy crisis. She also raised concern regarding the 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3 

20.09.22 
 

changing energy options for housing as it had already been evidenced that heat 
exchangers are costly. 
 
The Committee discussed the action to go paperless and agreed that large agenda 
papers were difficult to read electronically and the tablets provided to members 
were too small to read agendas effectively. 
 
Cllr Cockburn highlighted there was no effective plan to join it all together and that 
we already have things in our current policies that are not acted upon already e.g. 
inefficient planning permissions and builds so we cannot add more. CC1-CC4 
should be complied with. 
 
Action: Planning should be encouraged to complete a checklist – this had 
already been produced by Cllr D’Arcy two years ago as an example. 
 
Cllr Foryszewski asked how T04 (Cycle Lanes) this would be implemented. What if 
we don’t own the land? 
 
Fotini Vickers advised:  

 that a sustainability SPD had been produced to join up the planning policy. This will 
encourage developers. LPP1 will be reviewed and will give an opportunity to 
introduce new policies. 

 Leisure Centres were working closely with Waverley on improvements. 

 Contractors – they do like to stipulate expectations during procurement and are 
having discussions on variations to their contracts. 

 With regards to To4 the project is already underway with the projects officer and 
SCC to design in routes. 

Cllr Seaborne highlighted a few errors/issues with the report. The forward should be 
dated September 2022 not 2023, the hyperlinks in footnotes on the Greenhouse 
gases were not appropriate if report is in paper form so full references should be 
included. 
 
Cllr Seaborne also commented that the highest priority should be the improvements 
to the housing stock  
 
Action: Asset Manager to address both O&S committees once in post. 
 
The Committee discussed how to change the cultures.  It was acknowledged that it 
was not appropriate to tell people what to do but the council should lead by 
example. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Services O&S notes: 
 
 The progress made on the CNAP during 2022 attached in Annexe 1 

 The GHG report attached in Annexe 2 and agree that it is published on the Waverley 
Borough Council website 

 The updated content of version 3 of the CNAP as presented in Annexe 3 

Furthermore, the Committee recommends: 
 
1) That energy efficiency of council owned housing should be given higher priority as 

emissions from these properties represent the main emissions for which the Council 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 4 

20.09.22 
 

 
has direct responsibility, and also noting the heightened risk of fuel poverty for 
financially challenged residents due to the inflation of energy prices. 

 
2) The addition of an action to make more extensive use of existing planning policies to 

promote climate change objectives. This should include a checklist for all applications 
to ensure they are complying with relevant climate change policies. This should be 
routinely reported to members of planning committees deciding applications. 

 
3) Review the short-term actions to ensure: 
 

 That the timescale to deliver them has not been affected by the Cost of Living crisis 
and higher than expected inflation. 

 The action identifies as precisely as practical what is to be delivered within the 

timescale outlined. 

 

4) Though the inclusion of footnotes is commendable, a recognised referencing 
style should be followed rather than relying on hyperlinks, which do not work in 
paper documents. 

 
23  LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH GROUP (Agenda item 

9)   
 

Cllr Foryszewski as Chairperson of the Task & Finish Group outlined the report. 
She advised the group had considered a document that was over 700 pages long 
before coming to their recommendations. She wished to thank the members and 
officers of the Task and Finish Group for their contributions to the meetings. 
 
Cllr Baker had registered to speak on this item and enquired what form the 
proposed outreach work in rural communities would take.  Kelvin Mills advised this 
would be part of the tender pack and the applications would outline their proposals. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee endorsed the Group’s interim recommendations 
 

24  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


